

## SOUTH WEBER PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA

Watch Live or at your convenience: <a href="https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCRspzALN">https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCRspzALN</a> AoHXhK CC0PnbA

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the Planning Commission of SOUTH WEBER CITY, Utah, will meet in an electronic WORK meeting on Thursday March 11, 2021 streamed live on YouTube, commencing at 6:00 p.m.

**OPEN** (Agenda items may be moved in order or sequence to meet the needs of the Commission.)

- 1. Pledge of Allegiance: Commissioner Boatright
- 2. Electronic Meeting Declaration
- 3. Planning Commission Orientation & Training
- 4. Adjourn

In compliance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations during this meeting should notify the City Recorder, 1600 East South Weber Drive, South Weber, Utah 84405 (801-479-3177) at least two days prior to the meeting.

THE UNDERSIGNED DULY APPOINTED DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR FOR THE MUNICIPALITY OF SOUTH WEBER CITY HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT A COPY OF THE FOREGOING NOTICE WAS MAILED, EMAILED, OR POSTED TO: 1. CITY OFFICE BUILDING 2. FAMILY ACTIVITY CENTER 3. CITY WEBSITE <a href="www.southwebercity.com">www.southwebercity.com</a> 4. UTAH PUBLIC NOTICE WEBSITE <a href="www.pmn.utah.gov">www.pmn.utah.gov</a> 5. THE GOVERNING BODY MEMBERS 6. OTHERS ON THE AGENDA

DATE: March 10, 2021 DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR: Kimberli Guill

## ORDER ON PUBLIC MEETINGS OF THE SOUTH WEBER PLANNING COMMISSION

With recent turnover, the South Weber City Planning Commission is without a Chairperson. The Planning Commission will elect a Chairperson at its next regularly scheduled meeting. This will occur before the Planning Commission takes action on any matter.

In the meantime, I, David Larson, have been asked to organize this meeting. As the *de facto* chair of this meeting, and in keeping with the protocol the Planning Commission was following prior to the recent changes in membership, I do hereby find and declare as follows:

- 1. Due to the Emergency conditions which currently exist in the State of Utah, and specifically in Davis County and South Weber City as a result of the COVID-19 Pandemic and the recent surge in COVID-19 infections across the state and in Davis County, the holding of public meetings with an anchor location as defined in the *Utah Open and Public Meetings Act*, presents a substantial risk to the health and safety of those who may be present at the anchor location; and
- 2. The risk to those who may be present at an anchor location can be substantially mitigated by holding public meetings of the Planning Commission pursuant to electronic means that allow for public participation via virtual means; and
- 3. The City has the means and ability to allow virtual participation in the public meetings in accordance with the *Utah Open and Public Meetings Act*;

## NOW THEREFORE, BASED UPON THE FOREGOING,

For thirty days from the date of this Order, meetings of the South Weber City Council shall be conducted by electronic means without an anchor location.

DATED this <u>10</u> day of <u>March</u>	, 2020.	
	By:	David J. Larson, City Manager
ATTEST:		
Sua Smith		
Lisa Smith		
City Recorder		